1981 No. 1073

HIGHWAYS, ENGLAND AND WALES

The County Council of Staffordshire (Saint Peter's Bridge) Scheme 1980 Confirmation Instrument 1981

Made - - - 24th July 1981

The Secretary of State for Transport makes this Instrument in exercise of powers conferred by section 106(3) of the Highways Act 1980(a) and now vested in him (b) and of all other enabling powers:—

1. The County Council of Staffordshire (Saint Peter's Bridge) Scheme 1980 is hereby confirmed without modifications.

2. The said Scheme as confirmed (hereinafter referred to as "the Scheme") is set out in the Schedule hereto and copies of the Scheme with its accompanying plans are deposited at the offices of the Department of Transport, Becket House, Lambeth Palace Road, London SE1 7ER and at the offices of the County Council of Staffordshire at County Buildings, Martin Street, Stafford ST16 2LH.

3. The Scheme will become operative on the date on which notice that it has been confirmed is first published in accordance with paragraph 1 of Schedule 2 to the Highways Act 1980.

4. This Instrument may be cited as the County Council of Staffordshire (Saint Peter's Bridge) Scheme 1980 Confirmation Instrument 1981.

Signed by authority of the Secretary of State 24th July 1981.

D. T. Routh, Regional Director, West Midlands Region, Department of Transport.

(a) 1980 c. 66.

(b) S.I. 1981/238.

[DET 36103]

SCHEDULE

THE COUNTY COUNCIL OF STAFFORDSHIRE (SAINT PETER'S BRIDGE) SCHEME 1980

The County Council of Staffordshire (hereinafter referred to as "the Council") make this Scheme in exercise of their powers under Section 3 of the Highways (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1961 and of all other enabling powers:—

- 1. The Council are authorised to construct over the navigable waters of the Trent river the bridge specified in the Schedule to this Scheme as part of the highway which they are proposing to construct between St. Peter's Street and Park Street, Burton-upon-Trent in the said county.
- 2. This Scheme may be cited as the County Council of Staffordshire (Saint Peter's Bridge) Scheme 1980.

Given under the common seal of the Council the 14th April 1980.

The Common Seal of the Staffordshire) County Council was hereunto affixed) in the presence of:—

W. Bowen

A member of the County Council

M. J. Simpson

Deputy Clerk